As required by Ind AS, if errors and omissions relating to prior period are material they have to be adjusted by restating the opening balances
of assets, liabilities and equity for the earliest prior period presented. Since in the previous year, the calculation of deferred tax contained some
mathematical errors due to inclusion of CWIP. This error was rectified with retrospective effect during the current financial year by restating
the previous year figures. Thus, resulting in decrease in net deferred tax liabilities as on 31.03.2018, increase in profit after tax for the year ended
31.03.2018 to the tune of ` 560.07 lakh while increase in  basic and diluted EPS by ` 0.46. The resultant effect being an increase in retained
earnings at the beginning of the current year by ` 560.07 lakh and decrease in net deferred tax liabilities by ` 560.07 lakh as on 31.03.2019. The
error has now been corrected in each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior years including current year as follows:-

(` in lakh)

Balance Sheet (Extract) Note No. 31 March 2018 (as
previously reported) Increase/ (Decrease) 31 March 2018

(Restated)
 Deferred tax liabilities (net) 16 1712.9 (560.07) 1152.83
Other equity 13(b) 83144.61 560.07 83704.68

Statement of profit and loss (Extract) 31 March 2018 (as previously reported) Increase/ (Decrease) 31 March 2018
(Restated)

Deferred tax expense (439.30) (560.07) (999.37)
Profit for the year 8680.29 560.07 9240.36
Basic and diluted earnings per share 7.14 0.46 7.60

Note 43:

Letters seeking confirmation of balances in the accounts as at 31st December, 2018 of sundry creditors were sent to vendors. On the basis of
replies received from certain vendors, adjustments wherever necessary have been made in the accounts.

Note 44:

(a)  The Company has sent letters seeking confirmations of balances in respect of its Debtors. Though no response has been received from
the debtors, in the opinion of the Company, the balances have realisable values equal to the amount as stated in the books in the ordinary
course of business, unless otherwise stated.

b) The amounts received from customers are mainly received in respect of ship division, customers being Indian Navy and Coast Guards. In